

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION NO. 86 OF 2021

Narendra Shivprasad Maliwal .. Petitioner

Versus

The State of Maharashtra and others .. Respondents

Mrs. Anjali Dube (Bajpai), Advocate for the Petitioner.
Shri D. R. Kale, Incharge G.P. for Respondent Nos. 1 to 3.

**CORAM : S. V. GANGAPURWALA AND
R. N. LADDHA, JJ.**

DATE : 23RD AUGUST, 2021.

ORDER :

. The petitioner seeks establishment of Primary Health Centre at Manatha, Tq. Hadgaon, Dist. Nanded. The learned counsel for the petitioner submits that, the population of the village Manatha is about 7000.

2. Issue notice to respondents, returnable on 20.09.2021. The learned Incharge G. P. waives notice for respondent Nos. 1, 2 and 3. Humdast allowed.

[R. N. LADDHA, J.]

[S. V. GANGAPURWALA, J.]