

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

944 PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION NO.86 OF 2021

NARENDRA SHIVPRASAD MALIWAL
VERSUS
THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND OTHERS

...
AGP for Respondents/State : Mr. S.K. Tambe
Advocate for R/4 & 5 : Mr. S.B. Pulkundwar
...

**CORAM : RAVINDRA V. GHUGE &
Y.G. KHOBRADE, JJ.**
DATE : 6th June, 2023

PC. :-

1. The learned AGP has placed before us a communication received by him, dated 26.04.2023 with regard to the present PIL (4 pages). These documents are collectively marked as 'X-1' for identification.

2. He submits that, in view of the present PIL, the Government of Maharashtra has decided to expand the coverage of the public health centers throughout the state. The Geographic Information System (GIS) mapping is done over the health GIS mobile app. Presently, 1872 primary health centers and 10665 sub-centers have been covered under the GIS mapping. The validation by the Maharashtra Remote Sensing Application Center (MRSAC) through the divisional offices at Nagpur, Pune and Mumbai, is underway. It is

further stated that the Zilla Parishad, Nanded is lagging in this activity and a reminder has been issued on 25.04.2023 (page 3 of 'X-1').

3. In view of the above, we direct the Zilla Parishad, Nanded to render fullest cooperation and ensure that the GIS mapping and MRSAC validation for the area covered by the Nanded Zilla Parishad, is completed within three months.

4. To note the progress in this matter, we are listing this petition on 13.07.2023 at 4.00 p.m. We make it clear that if we find that there is non cooperation by the Zilla Parishad or any other authority / department, we would be constrained to pass strict orders.

[Y.G. KHOBRADE, J.]

[RAVINDRA V. GHUGE, J.]